
 

 

 
At: Aelodau Cyngor Ymgynghorol 

Sefydlog ar Addysg Grefyddol 
(CYSAG) 

Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Mawrth, 13 Hydref 
2015 
 

 Deialu 
Union: 
 

01824 712568 

 e-bost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Syr / Fadam 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i ddod i gyfarfod o’r CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) am 10.00 am, DYDD MERCHER, 21 HYDREF 2015 yn 
YSGOL UWCHRADD GATHOLIG Y BENDIGAID EDWARD JONES, Y RHYL. 
 
Yn gywir 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
MYFYRDOD TAWEL 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD   

 Atgoffir yr Aelodau bod yn rhaid iddynt ddatgan bodolaeth a natur y 
cysylltiad personol a ddatgenir ganddynt. 
 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y 
cyfarfod fel materion brys o dan Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth 
Leol 1972. 

 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 5 - 10) 

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod diwethaf fel cofnod cywir  
 

 

5 ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL DRAFFT CYSAG 2012-2103  (Tudalennau 11 - 
24) 

 Ystyried adroddiad i gymeradwyo'r Adroddiad Blynyddol CYSAG drafft. 
 
 

6 DADANSODDI ADRODDIADAU AROLYGU  (Tudalennau 25 - 28) 

 Derbyn dadansoddiad o Adroddiad Arolygon diweddar gan Estyn. 
 

 

7 ADDYSG GREFYDDOL YN CA3: CHWARAEWR PÊL DROED 
MOSLEMAIDD YN YR UWCH GYNGHRAIR   

 Derbyn cyflwyniad ynghylch adnodd dwyieithog sydd ar gael ar gyfer 
pob ysgol uwchradd. 
 

 

8 AG A CHYMUNEDAU LLEOL  (Tudalennau 29 - 64) 

 Derbyn cyflwyniad am yr adnodd gorffenedig.  Argymell bod yr adnodd 
yn cael ei anfon i holl ysgolion yr Awdurdod Lleol. 

 
 

9 Y GWEINIDOG ADDYSG, HUW LEWIS A DYFODOL ADDYSG 
GREFYDDOL  (Tudalennau 65 - 66) 

 Trafod gohebiaeth ynghylch sylwadau’r gweinidog yn ymwneud â newid enw 
Addysg Grefyddol 
 

 

10 CYSAG A CHYDWE
[...]
wn Allweddol 2: Pa mor dda yw'r ddarpariaeth? 
 
Profiadau dysgu 

 Nid oes digon o gyfleoedd i ddisgyblion ddatblygu eu hymwybyddiaeth o 
ddiwylliannau eraill a materion byd-eang. (Melyd) 

 
Gofal, cymorth ac arweiniad: 

 Yn ystod gwasanaethau a lleiafrif o gyfnodau cofrestru ceir trefniadau 
priodol i gyflwyno gweithred ddyddiol o gyd-addoli. Fodd bynnag, mae 
gormod o anghysondeb yn y ddarpariaeth ac nid yw rhaglen yr ysgol ar 
gyfer cyfnodau cofrestru yn rhoi digon o arweiniad i staff am ofynion 
gweithred ddyddiol o gyd-addoli. O ganlyniad, nid yw’r ysgol yn bodloni’r 
gofynion statudol yn llawn ar gyfer gweithred ddyddiol o gyd-addoli. 

Tudalen 27



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Examples from across Conwy,  
Denbighshire and Flintshire)  

 
(Esiamplau o Gonwy,  

Sir Ddinbych a Sir y Fflint) 
  

Community Links         
 

And                              
 

Local Faith Groups      
 
 

Cysylltiadau Lleol  
 
a  
 

Grwpiau Ffydd Lleol    
 
 

Tudalen 29

Eitem Agenda 8



2 
 

Good Practice Case Studies 
 
 
Blessed Edward Jones Catholic High School, Rhyl.     4-6 
 
- Visit to 2 synagogues and 2 cathedrals in Liverpool  
 
Ysgol Bryn Collen, Llangollen.         7-12 
- Use of Archbishop Rice Jones Charitable Trust  
- Visit to Salvation Army citadel 
- Visit from AJ Pingham (Paralympic Gold Medal winner)  
- Visits from local Clergy 
- Harvest festival held in local church 
- Mock wedding at local church  
- Diwali day  
 
Ysgol Glan Clwyd, St Aspah        13-16 
- Work with St Asaph Cathedral 
 
Ysgol Trelawnyd Voluntary Aided Church in Wales.     17 
- Pilgrimage to Maen Achwyfan Cross, nr Trelogan 
 
Religious Education events held at St Aspah and Bangor Cathedrals   18-22 
 
Ysgol John Bright Llandudno and 5 feeder primaries:     23-25 
- Year 6 Transition and MAT pupils Easter event  
 
Ysgol John Bright, Llandudno         26 
- 6th form conferences 
 
Ysgol Llanbedr          27 
- Visiting loca
[...]
isgyblion ysgol, rhoi rhestr 
iddynt o bethau sydd gennych eisiau eu cynnwys, cael disgyblion i lunio 
cwestiynau yn y wers cyn yr ymweliad y gellir eu rhoi i’r arweinydd. 
   

- Iechyd a diogelwch, sicrhau bod asesiad risg priodol wedi’i baratoi cyn yr 
ymweliad. 

 

- Cyfuno ymweliadau, efallai y bydd rhai cyflwyniadau ond yn para awr, cyfuno ag 
ymweld ag amgueddfa yn y cylch.   

 

 

Tudalen 63



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

Huw Lewis AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0300 0603300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Huw.Lewis@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref HL/01574/15 

 
Libby Jones  
 

Libby.Jones@wrexham.gov.uk 

 

 
Dear Libby  
 
Thank you for your e-mail dated 11 August regarding proposed changes to Religious 
Education (RE).  
 
Firstly, I would like to make it absolutely clear that I am not removing RE from the curriculum 
in Wales, despite what some of the tabloid press might allege. In my view, RE has a vitally 
important role to play in supporting learners to explore their personal beliefs and values in 
our 21st century, multicultural society.  I am instead considering how RE, philosophy and 
ethics might be strengthened within the context of the new Humanities Area of Learning and 
Experience.   
 
As such, in June, I announced my support for the development of a new curriculum in 
Wales by accepting, in full, the recommendations contained within the Successful Futures 
report by Professor Graham Donaldson, including recommendation 9 which relates to RE 
remaining as a statutory curriculum requirement. 
 
Your support and contribution to Professor Donaldson’s review has been valuable and the 
vision that has been set out for a new curriculum in Wales is, both, exciting and ambitious. 
The scope and scale of the change has radical and wide-ranging implications for our 
education system. 
 
In line with the recommendations in Professor Donaldson’s report, I am determined that our 
schools and practitioners, as well as other key stakeholders, will be at the forefront of the 
design and development of our new curriculum.   
 
I have invited regional education consortia to work with their schools – primary, secondary 
and special – to apply to become Pioneer Schools. These schools will lead on the design 
and development of the new curriculum, as part of an all-Wales partnership, alongside other 
key stakeholders. 
 

    7 September 2015 

Tudalen 65

Eitem Agenda 9



 
Meaningful engagement will be essential to achieving the vision set out in Professor 
Donaldson’s report – a vision that I share.  For this reason, I very much welcome your offer 
of support.  Further details of how you and others can be involved in this process will be 
communicated in due course.  We are currently developing a plan which will set out how 
Professor Donaldson’s recommendations will be taken forward - this will be published in the 
autumn. 
 
I am aware that you have a regular meeting scheduled with my officials on 24th September 
at which I understand these issues will be discussed, I have asked my officials to provide 
me with an update following this meeting. 
 
Finally, I would like to take this opportunity to reassure you that the changes to our 
curriculum going forward will be subject to full public debate and consultation. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
 
 
 
Huw Lewis AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 66


	Rhaglen
	4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF
	5 ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL DRAFFT CYSAG 2012-2103
	6 DADANSODDI ADRODDIADAU AROLYGU
	8 AG A CHYMUNEDAU LLEOL
	9 Y GWEINIDOG ADDYSG, HUW LEWIS A DYFODOL ADDYSG GREFYDDOL



Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
held in YSGOL BLESSED EDWARD JONES, RHYL on Wednesday, 21 October 2015 at 
10.00 am. 
 

 

 

PRESENT 
 
Representing Denbighshire County Council 
Councillors Arwel Roberts and Ann Davies 
 
Representing Religious Denominations 
Mr. Simon Cameron, Rev. Martin Evans-Jones, Ms. Mary Ludenbach, Ms. S Harris 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
Challenge Advisor for GwE Phil Lord and Democratic Services Officer Karen A Evans  
  
  
 

SILENT REFLECTION 
 
The meeting began with a few minutes silent reflection 
 

 

 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were given by Councillors Joe Welch, Dewi Owens and Bill Tasker. 
 
The Group sent their sincere condolences to Councillor Tasker on the death of his 
sister. 
 
The Chair confirmed the retirement and subsequent resignation from the 
Committee by Gavin Craigen. Cllr. Roberts suggested a letter of thanks be sent for 
Gavin’s input to the Committee. 

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 



3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No items were raised which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
meeting held on the 26 June, 2015 (previously circulated) were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 26 June, 2015 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 

 
 

5 SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2103  
 
The Challenge Advisor GwE – Phillip Lord (PL) – referred to the previously 
circulated report and explained that rather than discuss the contents of the report, 
the Committee’s role was to agree that it was an accurate reflection of what had 
been considered over the course of the previous year. To that end PL guided the 
Group through the report page by page. 
 
Concern was raised over the amount of outstanding nominations for representation 
on SACRE. PL confirmed that supply cover was available for teaching staff who 
attend SACRE as was travel subsidy. It was felt that Heads may be reluctant to 
release teaching staff if there were no obvious benefit / purpose for the school. It 
was suggested that more school based items on the agenda might encourage 
increased participation. 
 
The Group queried the data on page 9 of the Annual Report, specifically the 
absence of data for Blessed Edward Jones examination results. PL to check 
whether the table was for 2013 as stated. 
 
RESOLVED - that the annual report be received and its contents noted. 
 
 
 

6 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS  
 
Phil Lord introduced the inspection reports published during the summer term of 
2015 for: 
 

 Christchurch C.P. Rhyl 

 Ysgol Brynhyfryd, Ruthin 

 Ysgol Melyd, Meliden and 

 Ysgol Dyfryn Ial, Llandegla. 
 



The Group discussed the additional comments which provided positive feedback on 
performance outcomes and the provision of learning experiences - including care, 
support & guidance - for the majority of schools inspected. 
 
Areas for development were flagged at Ysgol Melyd, regarding opportunities to 
develop awareness of other cultures / global issues and Ysgol Bryn Hyfryd where 
guidance on daily acts of collective worship was required. 
 
The Church in Wales representative, Simon Cameron offered to attend Ysgol Bryn 
Hyfryd on behalf of SACRE for collective worship. 
 
Members of the Group expressed frustration at being unable to watch an RE lesson 
being taught. PL explained that there was a wariness as to the purpose of such 
requests with the misconception that they were for evaluation purposes similar to 
inspections undertaken by Estyn. 
 
Rev. Martin Evans-Jones feedback that he had joined a collective worship with 
Blessed Edward Jones school the previous week and this had been a good 
experience. 
 
RESOLVED - that the report be received and its contents noted. 

 

7 RE IN KS3: MUSLIM FOOTBALL PLAYER IN THE PREMIER LEAGUE  
 
Phil Lord introduced an initiative by Mary Parry, an RE advisor for 
Carmanthenshire, whose aim was to address the gap in RE learning between girls 
and boys by targeting a subject matter typically identifiable by boys – football.  
 
Mary Parry created a CD ROM full of resources based on Muslim footballers in the 
premier league and the effect of their beliefs on their game and vice versa. Some of 
the characterisitcs addressed included: 

 Donations of 2.5% of savings to the Muslim Community. 

 Adaptation of prayer time around training 

 The morality of betting related sponsors etc. on club kit 

 Celebrations involving alcohol 

 Fasting during Ramadan, particularly on match days 
 
The Committee agreed that the format did indeed present the subject of Islam 
engagingly and it could be adapted to present Christianity too. 
 
 

8 RE AND LOCAL COMMUNITIES  
 
The Challenge Advisor for GwE explained that schools throughout Conwy, 
Denbighshire and Flintshire had been asked to submit case studies of how they 
work with faith groups. The idea being that they would create something 
inspirational by schools for schools. 
 



The case studies in the report showed a variety of religious institutions had been 
visited; festivals and celebrations attended and ethical subjects discussed. 
 
Specific mention was given to Ysgol Bryn Collen who had requested and received a 
grant from Archbishop Rice Jones Charitable Trust to purchase resources for the 
RE curriculum. 
 
It was noted how social media had been used to promote the charity endeavours of 
Reverend Una and her dog Patrick walking Hadrian’s Wall.  
 
The Group considered whether schools make the most of religious places and 
artefacts on their doorstep for cross curricula purposes. 
 
RESOLVED That the resource is distributed to all Local Education Authority 
schools on behalf of SACRE with an evaluation form for feedback. 

 

9 EDUCATION MINISTER, HUW LEWIS AND THE FUTURE OF RE  
 
The Group discussed the content of a recent letter from Education Minister Huw 
Lewis. Rev. Martin Evans-Jones offered his view that contact with Mr Lewis be 
maintained and that as a committee they felt strongly about the place of RE in the 
curriculum. 
 
Phil Lord informed the Group that WASACRE – for which he had just taken up the 
role of Chair – was working with Welsh Government in developing Religious 
Education within the new curriculum. He compared the proposals to the system 
currently in place in Scotland which could potentially lead to a dilution of religious 
content in favour of morality. PL suggested that WASACRE contained a range of 
expertise that could advise on a curriculum. 
 
The Group speculated how subjects could be merged to create a successful cross 
curricula project and the difficulty on planning lessons with multiple subject 
schemes of work. 
 
The Group agreed that PL should represent the Committee and WASACRE in 
future engagement concerning the design and development of a new curriculum. 
 
RESOLVED - that the letter be received and its contents noted. 

 

10 SACRE AND SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATION  
 
The Group discussed the need to promote teacher representation on SACRE. They 
debated inviting school groups to attend the SACRE meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that Schools be contacted to gauge interest. 
 
 



11 WASACRE  
 
(a) Minutes of WASACRE – 25th June, 2015 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Wales Association of SACREs (WASACRE) held 
in Mold on the 25th June, 2015 (previously circulated) were submitted for Members’ 
information. 
 
Phil Lord had presented items on the Partnership Working Project and Signposts: a 
Council of Europe initiative. PL reiterated that since the June meeting Gavin 
Craigen had retired and PL had replaced him as Chair of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED - that minutes of WASACRE held on the 25th June, 2015 be received. 
 
 
(b) Future WASACRE meeting to be held in Denbighshire  

 
It was noted that Denbighshire would be hosting the WASACRE in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall at 10am on 23rd June 2016. Invitation to the meeting would 
be extended to Karen I Evans, Head of Education. 

 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Denbighshire SACRE would be held at 10.00 a.m. on 
Friday, 12th February 2016 at Ysgol Dinas Bran, Llangollen.       
 
The meeting concluded at 11.50 a.m. 
 


